expansion

Further incremental

merger synergies,
partially offset by
the P&L impact of

changes to premises

KEY DRIVERS TO FY20 AND BEYOND

Strong subscriber
growth set to

continue given
Stan’s scale and
position as the

leading Australian
aggregator of

content

Premium content coupled with a  state-of-the art sales technology system

Further incremental

merger synergies

26

GROUP OUTLOOK

• In terms of the FY20 result, premised on market assumptions as detailed in

NEC’s ASX release dated 22 August 2019, Nine is expecting to report Pro

Forma Group EBITDA growth of around 10%, pre the impact of the AASB16

and Purchase Price Accounting adjustments

For FY20

Corporate costs1 ~$20m

Depreciation & Amortisation1 $90m to $95m (pre AASB16, Purchase Price Accounting)

Interest expense1 $15m to $20m pre MRN

Tax rate ~30%

Capital Expenditure $110m to $120m

Dividend Expect a similar level of dividends in cps to FY19, fully franked

27

1  Pre tax basis

A P P E N D I C E S

28

A$M, CONTINUING BUSINESS
BASIS

REPORTED
FY19

PLUS
FAIRFAX/STAN

PRE
COMPLETION

PURCHASE
PRICE

ACCOUNTING2

PRO
FORMA

FY19

REPORTED
FY18

PLUS
FAIRFAX/STAN

PRO FORMA
FY18

REVENUE 1,848.1 493.7 - 2,341.7 1,318.2 1,045.9 2,364.0

GROUP EBITDA 349.9 73.8 - 423.8 257.2 127.8 385.1

DEPRECIATION, AMORTISATION (73.7) (20.3) 8.7 (85.3) (36.7) (40.3) (77.0)

EBIT 276.2 53.6 8.7 338.5 220.5 87.5 308.0

NET INTEREST (10.5) (9.0) - (19.6) (2.2) (18.7) (20.9)

PRE TAX PROFIT 265.6 44.6 8.7 318.8 218.2 68.8 287.1

TAX (78.6) (12.9) (2.6) (94.0) (61.5) (19.7) (81.2)

MINORITY INTERESTS (12.4) (14.1) - (26.5) - (35.2)1 (35.2)1

NPAT, BEFORE SPECIFIC ITEMS 174.6 17.6 6.1 198.3 156.7 13.9 170.6

1 Pro Forma estimate assuming Domain was listed from 1 July 2017 Totals may not add due to rounding.
2 Represents additional amortization resulting from Purchase Price Accounting adjustments for the period

from acquisi tion.  On an annual ised basis, the adjustment would be c$17m

APPENDIX 1: RECONCILIATION

29

A$M FY19 – 7 MONTHS FY19 – 12 MONTHS

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

DOMAIN 3.5 6.4

STAN 5.0 8.8

METRO MEDIA 1.1 2.0

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS 9.6 17.2

TANGIBLE ASSETS

DOMAIN (3.2) (3.8)

MACQUARIE MEDIA (0.6) (1.2)

METRO MEDIA 2.9 5.0

TOTAL TANGIBLE ASSETS (0.9) -

TOTAL D & A IMPACT 8.7 17.2

APPENDIX 2: DEP’N & AMORT’N IMPACT FROM PPA

30

A$M
REPORTED

FY19
STAN & FAIRFAX
CONTINUING1 MERGER COST 2

FAIRFAX
DISCONTINUED2 DOMAIN/MRN2 PRO FORMA

FY19

EBITDA 383.03 9.5 - (30.3) (60.6) 301.5

CHANGE IN WORKING CAPITAL (18.7) (10.0) - (2.6) (2.2) (33.5)

DISTRIBUTIONS FROM ASSOCIATES 0.9 - - (0.3) - 0.6

OPERATING CASH FLOW PRE SPECIFIC

ITEMS, TAX & INTEREST
365.2 (0.5) - (33.2) (62.8) 268.7

CASH IMPACT OF WARNERS ONEROUS

PROVISION
(33.0) - - - - (33.0)

OTHER SPECIFIC ITEMS (44.3) (1.1) 18.6 3.8 2.6 (20.4)

OPERATING FREE CASH FLOW PRE

INTEREST & TAX
287.9 (1.6) 18.6 (29.4) (60.3) 215.2

INTEREST & TAX (64.2)

OPERATING CASH FLOW 151.0

1  To include cash flows of Fairfax continuing businesses and Stan from 1 July 2018 to date of completion (results from completion included in reported numbers)
2  Removes cash flows from date of merger included in reported numbers

3  Includes discontinued businesses EBITDA of $30.3m for the period

APPENDIX 3: PRO FORMA CASH FLOWS

31

A$M (PRO FORMA) FY19 FY18

MACQUARIE RADIO (54.4%) 6.1 8.8

DOMAIN (59.2%) 20.5 26.51

TOTAL MINORITIES, CONTINUING BUSINESSES (PRO FORMA) 26.5 35.2

1   Pro Forma estimate assuming Domain was listed from 1 July 2018

APPENDIX 4: MINORITY INTERESTS

32

A$M H1 FY18 H2 FY18 FY18 H1 FY19 H2 FY19 FY19

SUBSCRIPTION REVENUE PRINT - OLD 85.9 84.3 170.2 86.4 82.1 168.5

DIGITAL - OLD 24.4 25.5 49.9 27.7 28.3 56.0

TOTAL SUBSCRIPTION

REVENUE 110.3 109.8 220.1 114.1 110.4 224.5

SUBSCRIPTION EVENUE PRINT - NEW 78.6 77.3 156.0 79.1 74.8 153.9

DIGITAL - NEW 31.7 32.5 64.1 35.0 35.6 70.6

TOTAL SUBSCRIPTION

REVENUE
110.3 109.8 220.1 114.1 110.4 224.5

APPENDIX 5: DIVISIONALS – METRO MEDIA

33

These changes relate to the introduction of the new revenue standard, AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

PRO FORMA, A$M
FY19

REVENUE EBITDA
DEPRECIATION,
AMORTISATION

EBIT

BROADCASTING 1,221.8 240.6 (26.5) 214.1

DIGITAL & PUBLISHING 637.3 130.1 (21.5) 108.5

DOMAIN 335.6 98.0 (32.1) 66.0

STAN 157.1 (21.3) (2.8) (24.1)

CORPORATE 19.1 (20.7) (2.3) (23.0)

ASSOCIATES - (2.9) - (2.9)

INTER-SEGMENT (29.2) - - -

TOTAL GROUP 2,341.7 423.8 (85.3) 338.5

APPENDIX 6: ADDITIONAL SEGMENT INFORMATION

34

DELTA ,  A$M Group Broadcasting
Digital &

Publishing
Stan Domain

EBITDA +35 to +40 +15 to +17 +11 to +13 0 to +2 +7 to +9

DEPRECIATION, AMORTISATION -33 to -37 -14 to -16 -9 to -11 -1 to -2 -8 to -10

INTEREST EXPENSE -10 to -12 -5 to -7 -3 to -5 NM 0 to -2

NET IMPACT ON PRE TAX PROFIT -8 to -10 -8 to -9 -1 to -2 NM -1 to -3

APPENDIX 7: IMPACT OF AASB161,2

1 Continuing business basis, estimated impact for FY20
2 Based on current leases on foot that meet the definition.  Leases with a term of <12 months remain unchanged
NM Not meaningful